GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT:: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH DISPUR, GUWAHATI - 781006

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 12th December, 2024

No. IGN(E) 240201/17: Without prejudice to any Departmental Proceeding that may be drawn, the following officer in the rank of Executive Engineer under Irrigation Department, who was placed under suspension w.e.f. 21.10.2022 vide Notification No. IGN(E)-24021/5 dated 31/10/2022 is hereby reinstated in service with immediate effect in the same capacity in the light of the OM No. ABP.13/2018/ Pt/35 dtd. 04-02-2020 of Personnel (B) Department and is posted in the office as shown below until further orders, subject to the condition that he shall not contact any person or handle any record /document pertaining to the office where he had been posted at the time of suspension, without prior and explicit permission from the authority.

Name & Designation	Place of posting at the time of suspension	Designation & place of posting on reinstatement	Remarks
Shri Asif Ahmed, Executive Engineer	O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 as Assistant Chief Engineer	As Deputy Director, O/o the Addl. CE, Operation & Maintenance (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 against post to be shifted from Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 lying vacant since the promotion of the last incumbent Smti Leena Thakuria to the rank of SE.	 The post is shifted to O/o the Addl. CE, Operation & Maintenance (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 as per the latest staffing pattern vide Notification No. IGN-14018/96/2023-ESTT/202dtd. 26/06/2023. The post was originally created under erstwhile O/o the Director Design, Irrigation, Guwahati-3

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Memo No. IGN(E) 240201/17-B Dated Dispur, the 12th December, 2024

Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati-29 for kind information
- 2. The Chief Engineer (Irrigation), Assam/ Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information
- 3. The Addl. CE, Operation & Maintenance (Major & Medium), Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information
- 4. OSD to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Hon'ble Minister
- 5. Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action to upload the notification in the Departmental Website.
- 6. The Treasury Officer, New Guwahati Treasury, Guewahati-3 for kind information
- 7. P.S. to the Special Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Special Chief Secretary.
- 8. P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 9. Officer concerned for information & necessary action.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6